

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 172 OF 2011

RAJNI DEVI BHANDARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIKRAM SINGH BHANDARI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Despite notice, none appears for the respondent.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied that this is a fit case where the prayer for transfer is to be allowed.

On the facts of the case we allow this Transfer Petition and direct that HMA No. 320/2009 titled as Vikram Singh Bhandari Vs. Rajni Devi Bhandari pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Dehradun be transferred to the Family Court at Jind in Haryana.

The record of the case be sent by the transferor Court to the transferee Court.

This Transfer Petition is accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

.....J.
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 10, 2014.

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 172 OF 2011

RAJNI DEVI BHANDARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIKRAM SINGH BHANDARI

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 10/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed, in terms of the signed
order.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)